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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

SW side Cuba Road, 3000 feet N of 
cll Shawan Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
8th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(13910 Cuba Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Patrick Craig and Margaret Campbell Walsh 

Petitioners Case No. 08-274-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Patrick Craig and 

Margaret Campbell Walsh for property located at 13910 Cuba Road. The variance request is from 

Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory 

structure (pool house) with a height of24 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet. The subject property 

and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. I. The Petitioners 

wish to construct a pool house adjacent to the existing pool for convenience and storage of 

appurtenances and equipment. In order for the structure to be architecturally compatible with the 

existing dwelling, the height of the proposed pool house must exceed the 15 foot height limitation. 

The pool house will be approximately 400 square feet in size and will have a bathroom with a 

shower and sink. The structure will be heated and air conditioned, but will not be used as living 

quarters. The property contains 5.898 acres zoned RC-2. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning 

dated December 31, 2007, which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a 
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dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area or kitchen facilities, and 

not be used for commercial purposes. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on December 28, 2007 and there being no request for a public 

hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this 8-JnJ- day of January, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (pool house) with a height of 24 

feet in lieu of the required 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 
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2. 	 The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 

into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area or kitchen facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

ri!i$~er 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

3 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ~l'!21 \0 c;.~ 
wbicb is presentl~' zoned ~ -1­

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s } of the property situate in BaJlimore County and which is described in the description and pIal attactled he eta ar d 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

i..(60. '] 


5+tc....c1Ld't { p"l)i 
 '. '-l-1. 

+-J..f (i, 

of the zoning regulations of Saltimor County, to Ih zoning law of Bal imore County, for the reason If1dlcated on th back 
of this pelltlon form. 

Properly is 10 b posted and adverti ed as pres ribed by the ZOning regu lations 
I. or we. agree to p y 8)(penSes of above Vari nee. adverti sing. postin . etc. and fu rther a ree 10 and are 10 be bounde by the .onin9 
regulations and restri l ions of Baltimore County adopted pu uenl to Ihe zonrng law f r 8a ltimor County. 

IMie do solemnl declare and affirm . under Ih penalties 01 
p rjlJ ry, thaI Ilw are the I gal owner(s) of ttl prop rty whi tJ 
I the U ject of this Pe ilion 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

or Pr lnl 

Signature 

Ca"'I2.,bdl WM___ _ 
A~d r 

a7fldL~City State ZJp Code 

A ttorney For Petitioner: · /~'I ""'A- ru,d -?/~ 5"8""'.2.,(}f,
Address Tele:pho" t N 

udt.¥V/Z/~ Huv~ 9L'/)~ <' ·'%.4i
orPnnt City St Ie lip ad 

Signatur 

Compa • 

Adoress Telephone No. 


City State ZIP COde 


A Publil: Rearing haVIng been formally demanded andlor found to be required, t is ordered by th Zoning CommiSSIOner or Ballrmore County, 
thiS day 0 / • ___ tha t the subject matter of this Iletition be set f r a ubhc heanng. adverllsed . as reqUIred by the zomng 
regu!abons of BatbmOTe County no that the property be r p steel. 

Zoning CommisSIOner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By _-J.<I5rL --'- Date"-'=-__CASE NO. 

REV 10125101 Estimated Posti n9 Date -------.,.f.:A~il- ! ll1:....;:..I7IJ. l '7"L.4/' ~ '---_____ 
~~~ 

). }~ 'Dt 
s. 

http:9L'/)~<'�'%.4i
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That Ihe information herein given is wittlin the personal knowledge of the Affian l(s) and Ihat Affiant(s ) Is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto, 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at \~ \c? ~1?~ 
Address 

~~y;.. :t;l9 e\o~ 
Zt ode 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon whlct) tlwe base the request for an Adm;ntslrallve 
Variance at the above address (indicale tlardship or practical difficulty)' 

We wish to construct a pool house adjacent to the existing pool, for convenience 
and storage of appurtenances and equipment. In order to construct a building 
which is functional, contextually appropriate, and architecturally compatible with 
the existing site, the height of the building must exceed the prescribed minimum, 

J8ti. t.::v\L-\)I~\;J\L,v~ ~lM~~'"f ~~. IT) 
~ ~L ~~ ~d k ~~DCIV\ 'N I A ~~~. 
"Vv\G\.-~ ~~/~~!-U~)13U-r'wLl.,~ 
~O\ W o~~ ~V\t-3LCQU~. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge( ) that if a formal demand i filed, Afflant(s) will be required to pay a repostlng and 
advertising fee and may be required to prOVide additional in formah n. 

~~~ 
11A-~'4~ ~P4Ie:z.< .. W4LlsH 
Name· Type or Pnnt 

. . . 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, thiS I b day ofJ) c e. ,~t '7..>-, b for me, a No a I Pu he of th Stale 
of M ryland, In and lOT the County aforesa"-ldt-, "':'::'rs~on:-:a:-;;II-y7ap e~a=r d'---pe :-:p:-: e:-::;

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affian t(s) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

My Commission Expires 

REV 1012510 1 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penallies of perjury 10 I e Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and Ihat Affianl(s is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto_ 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at };a'0 ~~ 
A dress 

~.:M \-\4. St3te
HD 2..\ ~ coo;' 

That based upon personal knowledge. the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Adm-mslralive 
Variance at the above addres (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

We wish to construct a pool house adjacent to the existing pool, for convenience 
and storage of appurtenances and equipment. In order to construct a building 
which is functional, contextually appropriate, and architecturally compatible with 
the existing site, the height of the building must exceed the prescribed minimum. 

~W\0\1~ VJll,,,-~ ~\NlA-\~ ~OD 'DQ"F"r­
~'D 'tJllA/ 'rWJ~ ~ ~M w/~ ~~ ~\L-, 
~-r W\LG ~~ /fW9- ~-r~~ ( ~-r 'vvLvl..,../ 

}JD, W- \J:>~ ~ \'--\V\NLP ~U~~ . 

That the Alfiant( acknowl dge(s) that if a formal demand is lid. Affianl{s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional informati 11 . 

i 

s. ",,~.(Q~(fJatC,_ 

. C(oA-- r) t.k:: CrOlt WOlL1 h. 

. 

ST ATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this / () day of ;0 ~ ~ .~6t?.1 .before me. a Notary Public of the Slat._ 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesa+=d~. -pe- r-so-n-a-:-rlly-ap--p--e-aTl-e-'a-­

the Afflant(s) herei . personally known or satisfactonly Identified to me as such Affiant(s) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

N6ta/YPUbiiC 
My Commission Expires S v;;11,1 ~o(l 9 

REV 10/25101 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at \~~\O C~~ 
. . which is presentl,}' zoned ~ - z.. 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned , legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described i the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Secllon(s) 

'-kJ , '3 a~ (iCc..C> ISo+ y 
1~f'4 1:1 \ 

f' 
...J..t...e..(f'06 / hO<A.J C' ) Lu~+-~ Ct t.. E' ,' 7k f 0+ 

I ~- -f-1. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Bal imore County. for the reasons indicated on the ba k 
01 this petit ion form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulation 
I, or we, a ree to pay expenses o f above Van nee, advertising , posting, etc. an further gree to and al'i to be bounde by the onlng 
regulations and restrictions of B IIlmore County dopted pursuant to the 'ZO ning law or 8aftimore County 

I/We do solemnly declare nd !firm, under lh p n Illes of 
perjury, th ' "w are the legal owner(s) of the prop rty whIch 
IS the ubject of this Pel!tlon 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

or Pnnt 

SI na ure 

Tetephone No 

Stale ZIP CodeltV 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signatwe 

~ ~i~L-~~~~~---~l --------
Company 

\utl.LPo ~1ZD ~\041t4fow 
Address Telephone No. AdMQtJ\L1}'''''''- \ -releph Ill;! No 

U'-lMQ '2-\\\ \
City =-=---.&.-:.=;...-S'"'Ic::-ate z"- -=-­:-:-----'=:....<.....",p.."C:-odeCity State zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been (ormalty demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by Ih Zoning CommissIoner 0 Balhmole County, 
thIS day of , _ __ that the subject matter of tI1 i petition be e! for a pull!lc hearing. adverlised, as required by the zontng 
regula ons of Baltimore County and thaI the property be rcposted. 

Zoning Comrrussloner of Baltimore County 

CASE ~O, ()8 - ~ltf - A Reviewed By f?J\.. Date I :J..12.d~ 7 . , ) 

REV 1a l2S/01 Estimated Posting Date ____.1..1...2+JJo!....:::O...../ ...;:O:..7L.-. _____ 
I 

_ -.' • . ~ .f";·~ft,y 

\-q-) ·o6 

-----~--
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ZONING DESCRIPTION for the 


WALSH PROPERTY, 13910 CUBA ROAD, 

COCKEYSVILLE, MARYLAND 21030 


Beginning at a point on the West side of Cuba Road, which is 30 ft. wide at the 
distance of 3,000 ft. North of the centerline of the nearest intersecting street, 
Shawann Road, which is 30 ft. wide, thence running S 43°12' E 53.39', thence 
S 49°59' E 255.45 ft., thence S 59°29'30" W 827.54 ft., thence N 15°34'25" W 
412.85 ft., thence N 73°1O'E 625.16 ft., to the point of beginning, 
Also known as Lot No.1, Platbook No. 39, Folio 76, containing 5.898 acres. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT . t~ , 


Date: , f ," I:) •./ J 7 I.'; 
, ,! II ~ " 

IV Sub Rept BS 'In' 
, Iree Rev Catg Aeet Amount • 

~ 

1-" I 

· 1 .~ 1 1J r'l , 
Total: I ( t' .J 

, 
.: r• ' 1 ,..... I .. , _1 lt -J '.- l " :; .', ( ... ~ 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

. .:...:.i. -- -" -;;;:':.-~~ ,~:~~_:... "w=" 

,I " I i i 
, ., .. ( I 

. , 

Ree 
From: 

For: 

DI~TRIBUTION 

WHITE· CASHIER 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 
DATE: 01/03/08 
Case Number: 08-274-A 
Petitioner / Developer: PATRICK & MARGARET WALSH­
AUSTIN B. CHILDS AlA 
Date of Hearing (Closing): JANUARY 14, 2008 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 

1391 OCUBA ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: 12/28/07 

ZONING NOTICE 
ADIlINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
~OfWe-

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



SAL TIMORE COUNTY D~RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEjliLOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
• ZONING REVIEW .. . i 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 


Case Number 08-1,-----,,-1_'l_'-f...!..o_-..JI-A Add ress _---L-{'3.L.. -<-1...:....[()_-=-C_C{.=Io"'-.:Ci~..!....[C_d,-7_o_____ 

Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: Posting Date: 1:2/50/)7 Closing Date: Illy! Orj) 
; 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number, 

1, 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail . 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTlNG: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
. (whether due to a rneighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
. commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case N umber 08-1 :2 7y I -A Add ress _...J....I.L-J-Ly-'-I-'o"--_c---'<-<-:....t:b'--·('...:....~_L-&""";tP,--'_____ 
Petitioner's Name f1t+,jr:::"~ '1- Ntt';14.u+ W~/.rA 	 Telephone lila - !j'-gY-;l«tJ{ 

I 

Posting Date: ( )../ J~ /07 	 Closing Date: __--',+/..;..........{'-/....::oJs:......-)_____
I '--f. 
7 

Wording for Sign: 

~tf 	 ~+. I h 

WCR - Revised 6/25104 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Ite m Nu mber or Ca se Num ber: __----L.l/)~Y,,--_~~7_![L/_, - --LA-.l-_________ 
Petitioner: Au :,-nN '\? ()-l \\...D ? 
Address or Location : \~ \0 Cur::fr tD . 

PLEASE FORWARD,ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: rl~ W!sv2t\­
Address : \'3Qlo CUf::t,. ~ , 

HuJJ, VtyL,\?( I )J.D 2\0 '30 

Telephone Number: AlD- &27. ~B DB 

Revised 7/11 /05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

January 14, 2007 

Patrick Craig Walsh 
Margaret Campbell Walsh 
13910 Cuba Road 
Cockeysville, MD 21030-1209 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Walsh : 

RE : Case Number: 08-274-A, 13910 Cuba Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 20, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Austin Childs 16260 Falls Road Monkton 21111 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

) 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room II1I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-33911 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


", 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 31, 2007 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

lID ~(g~rc\W~1ITi 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 1m JAN 0 8 Z008 illJ 
BY: ___________________ _ 

SUBJECT: 8-274- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 24 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area or kitchen facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410­
887-3480. 

Prepared b~. --A~~~,----/----~I(..Lj:,LG..ot.K.<4----

AFKlLL: eM 

W:IDEVREv\zAC\8·274.doc 



-------.~------.-------
Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

410-887-4880 

county Office Building, Room 111 December 28, 2007 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: December 17, 2007 

Item Number: 257'259'260'265'266'267'268'269'270'271'272'273~ 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property . 

. 1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

~ Printed wilh Soybean Ink 
'\:]0 on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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Manin O·Malle\". Cm'enlo/, I 

I
John D. Porcari. Secrelan' 


Anthony G. Bro\\'n. Lt. Co"emo/' l\~il J. Pedersen. Adminislmlor
~~~IDgtway 

Maryland Department of Transportabon 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County ~ 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. S-7f4\-~ 
Pennits and Development Management \~9lD C~~~~Art1 
County Office Building, Room 109 'NALJio~ ~~ov~ 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~'9M\t.:I\ ~~~T\\Ie..~U.\M-l'E 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of hem No.8..z7~-A... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 4 J0-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~~~~ 

"- Steven D . Foster, chl 

~t'\--Engineering Access Permits 
Di vision 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number 'loll-free number is ___________ 
Marl '/and Rela." Sen'ice/ol' Impairt'd Ht'arillg or Speech . 1.800.735.2258 S131e" ide Toll Free 

Srrar Addri!ss : 707 l\orrh Calvert Slreel . I1:J ~~O7 ~.~Ph:,,'.:n:,>.~,j~l~I'1,:,''-:'':'-<~"'~{\:.:.:r._~______________Baltimore. Marylnn ~2 1 '~~

mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


• • 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 3, 2008 
Department of Pennits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 24,2007 
Item Nos. 08-257,259,260,261, 262, 26~ 
265'266'267'268'269' 270' 271'272,a~~ 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:c1w 
cc : File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 01032008 doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: December 31, 2007 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 8-274- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 24 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

1. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area or kitchen facilities. 

2. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410­
887-3480. 

AFKJLL: eM 

W ··DEVRE\\ZAC8·27. doc 



PAGE 0112/20/2007 13:17 AUSTIN B CHILD •.443238. 

AUSTIN B. CHILDS AlA 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

.bE 
TO: FROM: 

Bruno Rudaitis Austin Childs 
COMPANY: 1J1\1'[;: 

Balto. County Zoning 12/20/2007 
["A X Nl:MllER: TOTAL NO. OJ' P/l(;E.~ IN(;U:O!NC COVER: 

410.887.3048 3 
VHONE Nl'M"EM. $1'.NDER·S REy",RENC;)3 NUM.BER, 

410.887.3391 
RIO: YOUR RP.F8RENCE Nl;M6hK.: 

Case no. 08-274-A 

o LlR(;t-;NT X FOR REVIEW o PJ,BASI': COMMENT 0 PLBASE REPLY o »LEASE RECYCLE 

N()Th~/C;OMMENT~: 

Bruno: 


Attached are the floot plans for the pool house in the above-mentioned. petition 


(C-ASE NO. 08-274-A). 


i'hlmks, 


Austin 
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~ LochRaven 

Hydrology 1 00 F~ 
Stream Buffer\ ., 

NW20-E 

SHAWAN DOWNS (PDM 

Pt Bk. 39 
Folio 76 

R<G 2 

3eD 
HYDROlOGY 

NlEA 

NW 19-E 
Loch Raven 

Hydrology 100 Foot 
Stream Buffer 

Flood 
Zone X 

041C1 

File/Project 
#MS02019) 








